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Honorable Harold L. Crouch

Mayor, Town of Chatom

P.O. Box 817

Chatom, Alabama 36518

Libraries - Library Board - Gifts - Real Property - Washington County

A local library board established pursuant to section 11-90-2 of the Code of Alabama does not have the authority to hold title to real prop​erty.  Section 11-90-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama does not give local library boards the power to incorpo​rate.

A public library authority may be incorporated with the permission of the municipality pursuant to section 11-57-1, et seq., of the Code of Ala​bama.  A public library authority has the power to hold title to real prop​erty.

Dear Mayor Crouch:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


May a corporation duly incorporated under the provisions of Articles I, II, III, and IV of Chapter 90 of Title 11 of the Code of Alabama be the recipient of a charitable donation of real estate and thereby become the fee simple owner thereof in its corporate name and thereafter man​age, develop, control, subdivide, lease, sell, mortgage, pledge as security for loans, exchange, or otherwise hold said real estate for the purpose of furthering and promoting the benevolent, edu​cational, and charitable activities of the Wash​ington County Library under its corporate char​ter?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 11-90-1 of the Code of Alabama gives counties and munici​palities the power to establish and maintain free public libraries.  Section 11-90-1 specifically provides:


The county commissions of the counties of this state and municipalities, through their gov​erning bodies, may establish and maintain or aid in establishing and maintaining free public libraries for the use of the citizens of the respec​tive counties or municipalities, either separately or in connection with public schools, and to that end may accept gifts, donations and bequests of land, buildings or money thereof and may make appropriations from the county or municipal treasury in support thereof in such sums as they may deem proper.

ALA. CODE § 11-90-1 (1994). 


Free public libraries, established pursuant to section 11-90-1, are governed and supervised by the library board.  ALA. CODE § 11-90-2 (1994).  A library board consists of five members appointed by the county commission or the governing body of the municipality.  Id.  This Office has previously stated that a local library board could not hold title to real property.  Attorney General’s Opinion to Honorable Claire C. Ramsey, dated September 15, 1981, A.G. No. 81-00573.  The opinion pointed out the two reasons why a library board could not hold title to real property.  First, section 11-90-3 of the Code of Alabama delineates the powers given to library boards; the legislature did not specifically authorize library boards to hold title to real property.  Id.  Secondly, the opinion pointed out that the library board was an unincorporated board and was not a legal entity separate from the city or county, and therefore did not have ade​quate legal status to hold title to real property.  Id. at 2.  The law has not changed, and it remains the opinion of this Office that a local library board cannot hold title to real property.  The municipality or the county may, pursuant to section 11-90-1, accept gifts of land for use in estab​lishing and maintaining a free public library.


You stated in your request that the Washington County Library Board was duly incorporated under the provisions of Articles I, II, III, and IV of Chapter 90 of Title 11 of the Code of Alabama.  These Code sections do not, however, provide for the incorporation of library boards.  A public library authority may be incorporated with the permission of a municipality pursuant to section 11-57-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  A public library authority is separate and distinct from a library board.  A public library authority is given the power to hold title to real property.  ALA. CODE § 11-57-8 (1994).

CONCLUSION


A local library board established pursuant to section 11-90-2 of the Code of Alabama does not have the authority to hold title to real property.  Section 11-90-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama does not give local library boards the power to incorporate.


A public library authority may be incorporated with the permission of the municipality pursuant to section 11-57-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama.  A public library authority has the power to hold title to real property.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Wendi B. Molz of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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